

Case No. 12-35266

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation; KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; TOMOYUKI OGAWA, an individual; and TOSHIYUKI MIURA, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit corporation, and PAUL WATSON, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Counterplaintiff,

v.

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation; KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; and HIROYUKI KOMURA, an individual,

Counterdefendants.

Appeal from the Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction
and Order Dismissing Claim of Piracy of the
U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
District Court No. 2:11-cv-02043-RAJ
The Honorable Richard A. Jones

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Date of Opinion: February 25, 2013
Panel Members: Kozinski; Tashima; M. Smith, CJJ

(Counsel listed on inside cover.)

John F. Neupert, P.C. WSBA 39883
M. Christie Helmer WSBA 41171
James L. Phillips WSBA 13186
MILLER NASH LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-3699
Telephone: (503) 224-5858 or (206) 622-8484

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The panel's reversal of the district court's "piracy" ruling does not conflict with any decision of any appellate court and was derived through application of settled principles of law	1
II. The panel did not "disregard" <i>Winter v. NRDC</i>	3
III. The panel did not "misapply" the doctrine of comity	4
IV. A discretionary decision to transfer this action to a new district judge on remand does not warrant en banc review.....	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PAGE OR TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25, 33-34, 113 S. Ct. 2475, 125 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1993)3

United States v. Wolf Child,
699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008) 3-4

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)5

STATUTES, CODES, RULES, OR REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 354

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)1, 2, 4, 6

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)1

TREATIES—INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Convention on the High Seas ("High Seas Convention"), art. 15, Apr. 29,
1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312, 450 U.N.T.S. 821

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea ("UNCLOS"), art. 101,
Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3971
